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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS   

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2378 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2022 

 

USOF 

 

2378.  SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT:  

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:  

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:  

DR. HEENA GAVIT:  

DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV:  

SHRIMATI APARUPA PODDAR:  

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  the details of the total funds sanctioned, allocated, and spent on Universal Service 

Obligation(USOF) for financial years 2014-15 to 2021-22, with special emphasis on 2020-21 and 2021-22;  

 

(b)  the details of utilization of existing corpus of the USOF, State-wise especially Maharashtra and 

Karnataka;  

 

(c)  whether USOF funds are being used for other purposes and if so, the details thereof including the 

allocations made to various partners along with the status of projects initiated under the USOF; and 

 

(d)  the details of inspection that has been conducted under the monitoring mechanism of the USOF 

during the financial years 2014-15 to 2021-22? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS  

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

(a)  Rs. 40,779.99 crore has been sanctioned/ allocated/ spent/ disbursed under various Schemes of 

Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF) during the Financial Years (FY) 2014-15 to 2021-22, including 

Rs. 7,200 crore during FY 2020-21 and Rs. 6,453 crore in FY 2021-22 (upto February 2022).  

(b)  Upto February, 2022, a total amount of Rs. 65,678 crore has been disbursed / utilized from USOF. 

The State/UT-wise details (including Maharashtra and Karnataka) of disbursement of funds are given in 

Annexure-I.  

(c)  USO Funds are used for providing telecom services in rural and remote areas of the country at 

affordable and reasonable prices and not for other purposes. 

(d)  The Monitoring of the schemes is an ongoing process and its mechanism includes checking the 

quality of services through Network Operating Centre / Network Management System on real time basis, 

as well as evaluation of Schemes through physical verification, impact assessment, etc. 
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Annexure-I  

Annexure referred to in Part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2378 to be answered on 

16.03.2022 

State/UT-wise details of allocation/ disbursement of Funds from Universal Service Obligation Fund 

(USOF) 

S. No. Name of State/ UT Amount in Rs. of Crore 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 1074 

2 Andhra Pradesh 876 

3 Assam 507 

4 Bihar 632 

5 Chhattisgarh 566 

6 Gujarat 687 

7 Haryana 194 

8 Himachal Pradesh 283 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 100 

10 Jharkhand 657 

11 Karnataka 687 

12 Kerala (including Lakshadweep) 663 

13 Maharashtra 1456 

14 Madhya Pradesh 878 

15 NE-I * 244 

16 NE-II ** 363 

17 Odisha 630 

18 Punjab 337 

19 Rajasthan 813 

20 Telangana 74 

21 Tamil Nadu 360 

22 Uttar Pradesh 954 

23 Uttarakhand 162 

24 West Bengal (including Sikkim) 268 

25 Centrally Allocated / Disbursed Funds# 52213 

  Total 65678 

 

#Fund released for BharatNet etc.  

*NE-I includes Mizoram, Meghalaya, Tripura 

**NE-II includes Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland, Manipur 

 

 

******** 


